

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
RIVER CENTER LLC,

Petitioner,

v.

THE DORMITORY AUTHORITY OF
THE STATE OF NEW YORK,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The Supreme Court Of New York,
Appellate Division, First Department**

—◆—
**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF
AMICUS CURIAE AND BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE
OF OWNERS' COUNSEL OF AMERICA
IN SUPPORT OF THE PETITIONER**

—◆—
ROBERT H. THOMAS
Counsel of Record
DAMON KEY LEONG KUPCHAK HASTERT
1003 Bishop Street, 16th Floor
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813
(808) 531-8031
rht@hawaiilawyer.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE
BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE**

Pursuant to this Court's Rule 37.2(b), Owners' Counsel of America (OCA) respectfully requests leave of the Court to file the attached brief amicus curiae in support of the Petitioner, River Center LLC.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. JUST COMPENSATION JURISPRU- DENCE DESERVES CLARITY.....	3
II. THE FIFTH AMENDMENT REQUIRES A COURT TO ADMIT ALL EVIDENCE OF VALUE	7
A. Potential Development For Which Property Is Suitable Must Be Con- sidered, Even If An Owner Has No Development Plans.....	8
B. The Lower Courts Have Not Settled On A Standard For When Precon- demnation Activities Influence Valua- tion.....	12
C. The Fifth Amendment Protects A Property Owner’s Right To Testify About Value	15
CONCLUSION.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Acheson v. Shafter</i> , 490 P.2d 832 (Ariz. 1971)	16
<i>Assateague Island Condemnation Opinion</i> No. 3, 324 F. Supp. 1170 (D. Md. 1971).....	13
<i>Babbitt v. Youpee</i> , 519 U.S. 234 (1977)	4
<i>Berman v. Parker</i> , 348 U.S. 26 (1954)	4
<i>Boston Edison Co. v. Mass. Water Res. Auth.</i> , 947 N.E.2d 544 (Mass. 2011)	9, 10
<i>Brazos River Auth. v. Gilliam</i> , 429 S.W.2d 949 (Tex. Ct. App. 1968).....	11
<i>Brown v. Legal Foundation of Washington</i> , 538 U.S. 216 (2003).....	3
<i>Chicago, B. & Q. R. Co. v. City of Chicago</i> , 166 U.S. 226 (1897).....	3
<i>City of Bristol v. Tilcon Minerals, Inc.</i> , 931 A.2d 237 (Conn. 2007)	10, 11
<i>City of Oakland v. Oakland Raiders</i> , 220 Cal. Rptr. 153 (Cal. Ct. App. 1985).....	16
<i>Foster v. City of Detroit</i> , 254 F. Supp. 655 (D. Mich. 1966).....	13
<i>Hawaii Hous. Auth. v. Midkiff</i> , 467 U.S. 229 (1984).....	4
<i>Hietpas v. State</i> , 130 N.W.2d 248 (Wis. 1964)	10
<i>In re Shorefront High School, City of New York</i> , 250 N.E.2d 333 (N.Y. 1969)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Jersey City Redevelopment Agency v. Kugler</i> , 267 A.2d 64 (N.J. 1970).....	13
<i>Johnson’s Apco Oil Co., Inc. v. City of Lincoln</i> , 282 N.W.2d 592 (Neb. 1979)	16
<i>Kelo v. City of New London</i> , 545 U.S. 469 (2005).....	4, 5, 6
<i>Klopping v. City of Whittier</i> , 500 P.2d 1345 (Cal. 1972)	14, 15
<i>Lange v. State</i> , 547 P.2d 282 (Wash. 1976)	15
<i>Langfeld v. State Dep’t of Roads</i> , 328 N.W.2d 452 (Neb. 1982)	16
<i>Lincoln Loan Co. v. State Highway Comm’n</i> , 545 P.2d 105 (Or. 1976).....	15
<i>Luber v. Milwaukee County</i> , 177 N.W.2d 380 (Wis. 1970).....	15
<i>Mississippi & Rum River Boom Co. v. Patterson</i> , 98 U.S. 403 (1878).....	9
<i>Mississippi State Highway Com’n v. Franklin County Timber Co., Inc.</i> , 488 So.2d 782 (Miss. 1986)	16
<i>Monongahela Nav. Co. v. United States</i> , 148 U.S. 312 (1893).....	8, 10
<i>Montana Ry. Co. v. Warren</i> , 137 U.S. 348 (1890)	16
<i>Porras v. Craig</i> , 675 S.W.2d 503 (Tex. 1984)	16
<i>Sayers v. City of Mobile</i> , 165 So.2d 371 (Ala. 1964)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Skyline Homes, Inc. v. Commonwealth</i> , 290 N.E.2d 160 (Mass. 1972).....	10
<i>Southwestern Illinois Dev. Auth. v. National City Env'l, L.L.C.</i> , 710 N.E.2d 896 (Ill. Ct. App. 1999), <i>aff'd</i> , 768 N.E.2d 1 (Ill.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 537 U.S. 880 (2002).....	1
<i>Stop the Beach Renourishment, Inc. v. Fla. Dept' of Env'tl Protection</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2592 (2010).....	6
<i>United States v. 27.93 Acres of Land</i> , 924 F.2d 506 (3d Cir. 1991).....	12
<i>United States v. 329.73 Acres of Land</i> , 666 F.3d 281 (5th Cir. 1981)	17
<i>United States v. 480.00 Acres of Land</i> , 557 F.3d 1297 (11th Cir. 2009), <i>cert. denied</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1069 (2010).....	12
<i>United States v. 50 Acres of Land</i> , 469 U.S. 24 (1984).....	4, 9
<i>United States v. Bodcaw Co.</i> , 440 U.S. 202 (1979).....	8
<i>United States v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 323 U.S. 373 (1945).....	3
<i>United States v. Land</i> , 213 F.3d 830 (5th Cir. 2000).....	12
<i>United States v. Meadow Brook Club</i> , 259 F.2d 41 (2d Cir. 1958).....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 317 U.S. 369 (1943)	9, 13
<i>United States v. Petty Motor Co.</i> , 327 U.S. 372 (1946).....	8
<i>United States v. Sowards</i> , 370 F.2d 87 (10th Cir. 1966).....	17
<i>United States v. Truro</i> , 476 F. Supp. 1031 (D. Mass. 1979)	13
<i>Washington Market Enterprises v. City of Tren- ton</i> , 343 A.2d 408 (N.J. 1975).....	15
<i>Webb’s Fabulous Pharmacies, Inc. v. Beckwith</i> , 449 U.S. 155 (1980).....	4
<i>Winger v. Aires</i> , 89 A.2d 521 (Pa. 1952).....	1

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS

U.S. CONST. AMEND. V	<i>passim</i>
U.S. CONST. AMEND. XIV	3
IRC § 501(c)(6)	2

OTHER AUTHORITIES

JAMES W. ELY, <i>THE GUARDIAN OF EVERY OTHER RIGHT: A CONSTITUTIONAL HISTORY OF PROP- ERTY RIGHTS</i> (2d ed. 1998)	1
Gideon Kanner, <i>Condemnation Blight: Just How Just Is Just Compensation?</i> , 48 NOTRE DAME LAW. 765 (1973)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Transcript, <i>Kelo v. City of New London</i> , No. 04-108 (Feb. 23, 2005).....	6
Transcript, <i>Stop the Beach Renourishment, Inc. v. Florida Dep't of Env'tl Protection</i> , No. 08-11 (Dec. 2, 2009).....	7
